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2. The Hamlet at Carmel — 650 Stoneleigh Ave, Carmel 66.-2-58 5/9/24

SITE PLAN
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ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, F.C.

April 29, 2024

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: DAG Route 6 LLC
395 US Route 6
Town of Carmel
TM# 75.19-1-8 & 75.20-2-5

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed the following plans and documents in support of an application for site plan
approval for the above referenced project:

e Building Renderings, by William Besharat, last revised April 29, 2024.

In response to an outstanding comment from Town Planner, Patrick Cleary, the applicant has
added a horizontal banding above the doors of the building, per the enclosed renderings.

We respectfully request to be placed on the May 9, 2024, Planning Board agenda for discussion of
the project with the Board and for a public hearing. Should you have any questions or comments
regarding this information, please feel free to contact our office.

Very truly yours,
INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Rithard D. Williams &f., PE
Senior Principal Engineer

RDW/adt
Enclosures

cc: (All via email only) Nick Crecco

Insite File No. 16230.100

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

Z:\E\16230100 Crecco Dag Route 6\Correspondence\2024\042924cpb.doc
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INS /I TE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, F.C.

April 29, 2024

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Evan’s Septic
Town of Carmel
TM# 55.11-1-18

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed the following plans and documents in support of an application for site plan
approval for the above referenced project:

e Site Plan Set, last revised April 29, 2024. (5 copies)
e Architectural Drawings by The Helmes Group, dated April 29, 2024. (5 copies)

The applicant is seeking site plan approval for the construction of a 6,300 square foot steel building.
The building would house the applicant’s septic service business. Also proposed are the appurtenant
parking, driveways, drainage system and water and wastewater services.

In response to open comments received from Code Enforcement Director, Michael Carnazza,
dated March 27, 2024, we offer the following responses:

2. The required lot width variance is acknowledged, and the applicant would request to be
referred to the ZBA.

3. The applicant intends to operate the site exclusively for Evan’s Septic for the foreseeable
future but may at some point offer floor space internal to the building for general storage for
contractors. Such businesses might be permitted to store a vehicle or dry materials in the
building, but no other business will actively operate out of the site.

4. Architectural drawings are enclosed herewith.

In response to open comments received from Town Engineer Richard Franzetti, PE, dated March
20, 2024, we offer the following responses:

General Comments
1. Required referrals are acknowledged.
2. Required permits are acknowledged.

3. The requirement for coverage under GP-0-20-001, for erosion control only, is acknowledged.
There is a sediment basin on site associated with the previously approved regrading permit.
This practice will be removed from the site at the completion of the regrading work. There is
also an existing 30" HDPE pipe that was previously installed pursuant to the approved
regrading permit. The pipe conveys stormwater that is collected from the slope between the
subject property and the Putnam Trailway, to the drainage ditch along Old Route 6. This pipe
will be maintained and the proposed stormwater collection system for the site will feed into

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

Z:\E\21174100 Evans, Old Route 6\Correspondence\2024\042924cpb.doc



Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 6
RE: Evan’s Septic Tank Service April 29, 2024

5.

6.

the existing pipe. It should be noted that the existing site is stabilized with compacted gravel,
and the proposed project is not anticipated to increase existing runoff. Our office will
coordinate with the Town Engineer to determine if the ultimate decrease in impervious
surfaces (removal of gravel for conversion to landscape areas) is sufficient for stormwater
treatment.

A water and wastewater report will be provided with our next submission. The anticipated
water and wastewater demand for the use is anticipated to be minimal. With three
employees and a max daily demand of 12 gpd/person (per NYSDEC Design Standards for
Intermediate Sized Wastewater Treatment Facilities) an anticipated usage of 36 gpd can be
calculated. Assuming a factor of safety a maximum daily demand of 100 GPD is being stated
for the project.

The requirement for a maintenance agreement if necessary is acknowledged.

The requirement for a performance bond is acknowledged.

Detailed Comments

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

This comment is acknowledged.

Traffic and vehicle movement plans are provided on drawing SP-4. The driveway has been
graded to meet the suggested slopes. Turning radii and sight distances are shown on
drawing SP-1.

A note has been added to the plans regarding sidewalks, manholes and guiderails.
A Town of Carmel pavement detail has been added to drawing D-1.

A Town of Carmel driveway detail has been added to drawing D-1.

A photometric lighting plan is provided on drawing SP-4.

Signage and pavement markings are provided.

It is noted this project will disturb less than one acre. Stormwater will be collected in the
proposed drainage structures and will be conveyed to the existing 30” HDPE pipe, which
outlets to the existing drainage ditch along Old Route 6. It is noted there is an overall
decrease in impervious surfaces as much of the currently gravel surfaces will be removed to
create landscape areas. Our office will coordinate with the Town Engineer regarding any
treatment requirements.

All water service connections will be Type “K” copper. A Water Service Trench detail and
Type “K” Water Service Line Connection to DIP Water Main Detail is provided on drawing D-
1.

Gate valves will not be required as it is proposed to connect to the existing water main with a
3/4” Type K Copper Water service.

Gate valves will not be required as it is proposed to connect to the existing water main with a
3/4” Type K Copper Water service.

Gate valves will not be required as it is proposed to connect to the existing water main with a
3/4” Type K Copper Water service.

042924cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 3 of 6
RE: Evan’s Septic Tank Service April 29, 2024

13

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

In

. Gate valves will not be required as it is proposed to connect to the existing 3/4” Type K
Copper Water service.

Gate valves will not be required as it is proposed to connect to the existing 3/4” Type K
Copper Water service.

Fire hydrants are not proposed.

The requested service saddle has been shown on the Type "K” Copper Water Service Line
Connection to DIP Water Main Detail on Drawing D-1.

The requested Corporation Stop has been shown on the Type "K” Copper Water Service Line
Connection to DIP Water Main Detail on Drawing D-1.

The requested Curb Valve has been shown on the Type "K” Copper Water Service Line
Connection to DIP Water Main Detail on Drawing D-1.

The requested Curb Box has been shown on the Type "K” Copper Water Service Line
Connection to DIP Water Main Detail on Drawing D-1.

Fire hydrants are not proposed.

Fire hydrants are not proposed.

Additional details on the sewer service connection will be provided with our next submission.
A four-inch sewer service will be provided. Our office will contact the Town Engineer to verify

the required pipe material and fittings to be used for the connection.

A note has been added to the General Notes stating that the sewer service connection will
meet the standards of the Town of Carmel Code §120-29.

Additional details on the sewer service connection will be provided with our next submission.
Top and bottom of wall elevations have been provided.

Rims and inverts will be provided with our next submission.

Hydraulic calculations will be provided with our next submission.

The electrical service is on the opposite side of Old Route 6. A proposed utility pole is
indicated at the frontage and electrical service will be run to the building underground from

the proposed pole. Connection and metering will be coordinated with NYSEG and town.

response to comments received from Town Planner, Patrick Cleary, dated October 12, 2023,

we offer the following responses:

1.

Proposed Use.
a. No fabrication will take place on site.
b. Materials will be stored indoors and in the rear of the property only.

c. Equipment and company vehicles will be kept indoors or in the designated parking spots.

042924cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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RE: Evan’s Septic Tank Service April 29, 2024

The only materials to be stored on site are pipes and other materials associated with the
installation of septic systems. No bulk soil or aggregates will be kept on site.

No vehicle repairs will be done on site. The only vehicle service that may be done on site
is changing tires.

There is an office space in the building, but there will be no full time office employees.

Employees will report to the site, take company vehicles to work sites and return to the
property at the end of the workday, and leave from there. There will not be regular
fulltime employees on site during the workday.

Trucks containing pumped material may be stored at the site. The legal limit for such
material to be held in a truck is 72 hours. The applicant does not anticipate holding
material in vehicles regularly for this amount of time, but at a minimum the 72-hour
limitation would be respected. It should be noted that the applicant has stored his trucks
at a property at the east end of Old Route 6. This site was directly adjacent to the
trailway, and at the same grade, whereas the subject site is 50’+ below the trailway, and
the applicant never had a complaint about odor at the old location.

The wastewater is permanently disposed of at a wastewater treatment plant in
Connecticut.

Hours of operation are from 7:00AM to 4:30 PM Monday through Friday and the applicant
offers emergency service on Saturdays and Sundays.

Onsite employees will vary from 0-3, but as discussed above, employees will report to the
site, take company vehicles to work sites and return to the property at the end of the
workday, and leave from there. There will not be regular full-time employees on site
during the workday.

2. Zoning Dimensional Compliance

a.

The proposed improvements conform to Commercial zone bulk standards, but there is a
pre-existing, nonconforming lot width. The applicant would request to be referred to the
ZBA.

3. Off-street Parking

a.

b.

This comment is acknowledged.

This comment is acknowledged.

There is an “office” space identified in the floor plans, however, there is no proposed
office use. As stated above, there are no anticipated full-time employees to be working
on site. The office space will be used simply for file storage, and a desk for use by the
owner, who will generally only be on site at the beginning and end of the day.

Dimensions of the proposed parking is provided on drawing SP-1.

Vehicle maneuvers are shown on drawing SP-4. Trucks will not be parked in this
location. Vehicles will not be impeded on the south side of the building.

Vehicle maneuvers are shown on drawing SP-4.

042924cpb.doc

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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RE: Evan’s Septic Tank Service April 29, 2024

g. The front of the property and driveways will be paved to meet the town pavement
specifications. The millings area is only in the rear of the property. The applicant is
proposing to keep this portion of the site as asphalt millings to minimize the pavement
repairs and maintenance associated with truck and construction equipment.

4. Off-Street Loading

a. This comment is acknowledged.

b. There will be no regular deliveries to the site.
5. Site Driveway Access

a. Sight distances are shown on drawing SP-1.

6. Utility Infrastructure

a. The anticipated water and wastewater demand for the use is anticipated to be minimal.
With three employees and a max daily demand of 12 gpd/person (per NYSDEC Design
Standards for Intermediate Sized Wastewater Treatment Facilities) an anticipated usage
of 36 gpd can be calculated. Assuming a factor of safety, a maximum daily demand of
100 GPD is being stated for the project.

b. The applicant will coordinate with the Engineering Department on the connection to the
sewer main.

c. Electrical service is now shown on drawing SP-2.
7. Lighting Plan
a. A photometric lighting plan has been added to drawing SP-4.
8. Landscaping
a. The proposed planting has now been labeled and quantified.
b. There is a rock cut and significant elevation change from the Putnam Trailway to the
north. There is an existing wooded buffer between the trail and site, but planting into the

rock cut is not feasible. Landscaping has been provided where feasible.

9. Architecture

a. The architectural plans have been updated and are enclosed herewith.

Please place the project on the May 9, 2024 Planning Board agenda for a discussion of the project
with the Board. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free
to contact our office.

042924cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

s

ARichard D. Williamé, Jr., PE
Senior Principal Engineer

By:

RDW/adt
Enclosures cc: (All via email only) Charlie Evans, Frank Smith, Esq, Steven Helmes, RA
Insite File No. 21174.100

042924cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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P EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

Ittt EXISTING STONE WAL

—————————————— EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

M0 —— EXSTING 10" GONTOUR
——————————— EXSTING 2' CONTOUR
eons X EXISTING SPOT GRADE

PROPOSED 10° CONTOUR
——————————— FrOFOSED 2’ CONTOUR
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
PROPOSED GRASS SWALE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN W/
INLET PROTECTION

PROPOSED SILT FENCE

N/F
COUNTY OF PUTNAM

N\ PROPOSED TEMPORARY SOIL STOOKPILE

PROPOSED STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANGE

w 5720
BW 3710

N/F
LIBERTY BELL
TRUCKING CO. INC

N/F \
LIBERTY BELL
TRUCKING CO. INC \

PROPOSED
ConCrere
Fesomaie \

3610

propfiseD
i rar

1[4z ] REVISED PER_TOWN BOARD GOMMENTS [ wem
o | one | Revison
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B LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.
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DRAWING:
ROSION AN IMENT
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OF A LICENSED JONAL ENGINEER, IS A VIDLATION OF (N FEET )
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N
COUNTY GF puTNAM

N
LBERTY BELL
TRUCKING CO. INC

PROPOSED VEHICLE
FORWARD DIREGTION
)

|
\ ettt e,

PROPOSED E-ONE
HPI00 AERIAL FIRE
TRUCK

E-ONE HP100 FIRE TRUCK MANEUVER
30"

SCALE: 1

LEGEND

— P cxsTNG PROPERIY e
777777 £nsTNG EASEUENT
ARl EXSTING STONE WALL
oo ocusmie e pa

EXISTING EDGE’ OF PAVEMENT

® eroposeD 4 o sTALS o B STRPED
PropoSED cNGRETE CuRs

PROPOSED BULOING

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
PROPOSED PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW

PROGOSED PAINTED HANDICAR PARKING.
S0

s Trecking () Autodesi ne.

PROPOSED STRIPED ISLAND

Timie) bossd upen o design spesd of 500mph.

PROPOSED VEHICLE
REVERSE DIRECTION.
(re)

N
LBERTY BELL
TRUCKNG cO. INC

e
TRE PATH (TYP.)

CLEARANCE (TYP.)

POPOSED VEHIGLE-

D VEHLE.

N
COUNTY OF PUTNAM

0PO:

NF
UBERTY BELL
TRUCKING CO. NG

PROPOSED VEHICLE
FORWARD DIREGTION
(TrP.)

NF
LBERTY BELL
TRUGKING GO. ING

SCALE: 17 = 30

0215) (c) dutases

e wanAvtodesicom

le Trocking v23,00.2518(20:
Turn(s) bassd upon a design

speed of 8.00mph.

ook Trucks Granite
i Forvars
et o7s

PROPOSED LOADING SPACE

PROPOSED SINGLE FOLE SIGN

PROPOSED DOOR LOCATION

PROPOSED OVERHEAD DOOR LOGATION

- PROPOSED POLE NOUNTED LIGHT

PROPOSED BULDING MOUNTED LIGHT

T PRovesED uascawe

ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUNENT, UNLESS UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF A LICENSED PROFESSONAL ENGNEER, /S A VOLATION OF
CTION 7200 OF ARTICLE 145 OF THE EDUCATION LAW.

PROPOSED WAGK GRANITE-
AXEL FORWARD DUMP
TRUCK (TYP.)

N
CoUNTY GF PUTNAN

N/
LIBERTY BELL
TRUCKING CO. INC

PHOTOMETRIC LIGHTING PLAN
SCALE" 17 = 30

LIGHT

CONTOUR LEGEND

0.10 Foot Candles
0.50 Foot Candles
——— .00 Foot Candles

RSX1 LED

Ares Lustirasin

e

FIXTURE A,

Lumark
‘Prevail Petite Discrete Wal
TR —

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
Sym Oty Cotolog Numbar Dascription Lomp  Meunting Height  Matts
LITHONIA LIGHTING LED POLE WOUNTED LIGHT =} 180"

-m + RSXI LED P2 30k
R3 HS

TrPE 3 DISTRIBUTION WITH HOUSE-SIDE SHIELD

-t e LUMARK FULL CUTOFF WAL-PAK =} 100"
ED-7040
LIGHTING NOTES.

1. All llghting shall ba s nated an the plon or appraved equal

2. Style and finish of all lumindires to be selected by owner.

3 Proposed ights Wil run on photacels during regular business hours,

i on motion sensors after haurs.

Type, location, and shading of all proposed lighting shal prevent

the spilover of light onto all adjacent residential properties.
S All light fixtures to be full cutoff to comply with dark sky
quideies,

* Photometrie calculations shown on plan
i andles.

GRAPHIC SCALE

woowm

(N FeET )
7 inch = 30 1t

o [ o | Fevison

INSITE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
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3 Gorratt Placs
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(845) 225-5717 fox
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PROJECT:
VAN. PTIC TANK SERVI

53 0L ROUTE 6, HAULET OF CARMEL, PUTNAM GOUNTY, NEW YORY

DRAWING:

SITE_PLAN

DRAWING NO. SHEET

PROECT PROECT
el 21174700 | FEET JC.
DATE 4-20-24 | QW NFB.

SCALE 77 = 50" | gD AD.T.

sp—4|"/




H
i
5
g

BRANCHES (ALWAYS
CROTCH, RETAINNC

SHRUB_ SIZE_AND SPACING.
VARIES (SEE PLANT LIST)

VARES

-

HOLE 10 BE 3 TMES ROOT BALL DIAMETER
WTH SLOPED SIDES

PRUNE TO REMOVE DEAD OR DAMAGED

PRUNE T0 NODE OR

G NORMAL PLANT SHAPE.
DO NOT CUT LEADER,)

NoTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE OPTION OF PLANTING
SHRUBS IN NDIVIDUAL PITS AS SHOWN OR IN
UNINTERRUPTED. EXCAVATION FOR ENTIRE BED.
IN EITHER CASE BAGKFILL WITH TOPSOL MIX AS
SPECIFIED.

SET T0P OF ROOT BALL 1" ABOVE FINISH CRADE
FORM 3" HIGH TOPSOIL LIP AROUND EACH SHRUS
TO PROVIDE WATERING SAUCER.,

[™—wuicn (5" Larer) 4s specien over enTRe e,

DO NOT PLACE MULCH WITHIN 3" OF TRUNK.

[ ropsor mx ackriL
[™—cur mo rewove oG Frou TRUNKS AND AS

MUCH OF BALL AS POSSBLE. CUT AND REWOVE
BURLAP AT UPPER 1/3 OF BALL IF SYNTHETIC
BURLAP IS USED, REMOVE COMPLETELY:

SIT ROOT BALL ON EXISTING UNDISTURSED SOIL OR
ON COMPAGTED SUBGRADE. 00 NOT DIG DEEPER
THAN THE DEPTH OF THE ROOT BALL

SHRUB _PLANTING DETAIL
.7s)

NOTE:
ALL HANDIGAP STRIPING SHALL BE 4" WDE BLUE PANT

PAINTED NYS ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAIL
(N.T.5)

SOV (65 TRAFFIC SIGV

20" un.

50"
/8 DA HOLES, 17 OC.

e T Ty

50" 10 70"
TYPICAL

RIB-BAK U~CHANNEL,
GALVANIZED STEEL, SH/FT.
BREAKAWAY POST AS
MANUFACTURED BY NUCOR
STEEL WARION INC., OR
APPROVED EQUAL

FINISHED CRADE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NOTE: FOR HANDICAP PARKING SIGNAGE, SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED

s
AT A CLEAR HEICHT OF BETWEEN 5'-0" AND 7'-0" ABOVE
CRADE OF PARKING SPACE AND SUCH
BE OBSCURED BY A VEHICLE PARKED IN THE St

.rs)

ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUNENT, UNLESS UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF A LICENSED PROFESSONAL ENGNEER, /S A VOLATION OF
TION 7208 OF ARTIGLE 145 OF THE EDUCATION LAW.

GALVANIZED BOLTS WTH NUTS 5/16% DIA. R

THAT SIGNS SHALL NOT
PACE.

MODULAR CONCRETE |
FACING UNITS.

TOPSOL (47 MIN,), SEED

cH £
PAVEMENT SEE PAVEMENT
DETAL

420" M. COVER

| suimsLe BAckFILL FrEE OF oRcANC
| MATERIAL AND STONES > 4" COMPAC
IN 67 LIFTS TO 90% MAXIMUM DRY

.

DENSITY.

—COUPACTED RN OF BANKC

RAVEL OR WASHED SAND

{3470 rvee i comeen waren
Service LNE

WATER SERVICE LINE TRENCH DETAIL

susBASE

4
nrs) g

TOPSOL (4" MI.);
SEED & WULCH WHEN
IN PAVENENT, SEE
PAVEMENT DETAIL

FINISHED GRADE

13°-0" MiN.)

TRENGH, DEETH VARES

| —surmasLE BAckFLL FREE oF
STONES

&
PAVEMENT MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY.

NoEES:

VARIES
12" RENFORCED
BACKFLL

o A une

‘GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORGEMENT
PER MANUFACTURER
IMENDATIONS (IF

RY)

N

TABLE)

50" wax.

FINISH CRADE \

FACE OF CURB.

FINISHED GRADE-

PAVEMENT

RETAINED BACKFILL

APPROXMATE EXCAVATION 0.
LNE

B

&

RENFORCED BACKFILL
GOMPAGTED 35% OF MAXIMUN
STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY e
4" DIA. PERFORATED PVC
DRAIN PIPE OUTLET To
DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
SLOPE 70 DRAN (1/5°/FT.)
W/FILTER FABRIC
INPERVIOUS FILL
GRANULAR LEVELNG PAD
6" THICK M.

&

6. FOLLOW APPLICABLE
INSTRUCTIONS AND WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.
7. MODULAR

&

70 PYC SDR 35

T SEWeR SERVICE LINE

[ —ros orave, cowpcr ¥ 6"
LIFTS T0 95% UNDER PAVEMENT

MAXIMUM ORY DENSITY, OR 3" T0 1

5" CRUSHED STONE/ WASHED

GrAveL

—COMPACTED SUBBASE

TOPSOL Mix
BACKFILL.

ATTACH No. 10 GALV. ANNEALED
WIRE GUYS TO TRUNK. USE RUBBER
HOSE COVER WHERE WRES A1
CONTAGT WTH BRANGHES.

PROVIDE 3" LAYER OF MULGH AS
SPECIIED OVER ENTRE WATERING
SAUCER AT ALL TREE ITS, OR
OVER ENTIRE TREE BED, DO NOT
PLACE MULCH WITHN 3 OF TRUNK.

TRUNK FLARE TO BE COMPLETELY
0 o ABONE
ESTABUSHED FINISH GRADE.
3" LONG CEDAR STAKES, MN. 3" DiA,
(SPACED 120° IN FLAN). STAKES TO
TACH

D
BE DRIVEN IN AFTER ATTACHING TO
TENSION WIRE.

FORM 4" HIGH TOPSOIL UP AT EDGE
OF TREE PIT TO FORM WATERING
saucer

CUT AND REMOVE BINDING FROM TRUNK

AT UPPER 1,43 OF ROOT 6
SINTHETIC WRAP IS USED, REMOVE
COMPLETELY.

SIT ROOT BALL ON EXISTING UNDISTURBED
SOL OR ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE. DO

NOT DIG DEEPER THAN THE DEPTH OF

HOLE T0 BE 3 TIMES ROOT BALL DIAMETER
S

WITH SLOPED S0 ROOT BALL.

NOTE:
PROVIDE STAKING AND GUYING FOR TREES PLANTED ON SLOPES GREATER
THAN 3H:1V, IN EXPOSED, WINDY AREAS AND AS SPECKIED BY LANDSCAPE
ARGHITEGT.  GUY WIRES AND STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN

THeL!

VE MONTHS OF PLANTING.

(N.T5)

1" ASPHALTIC TOF COURSE (NYSDOT ITEM #403.17)
2" ASPHALTIC BINDER COURSE (NYSDOT ITEM #403.13)
-3" BASE COURSE (NYSDOT ITEM #304.0Z)
127 ITEM 4 (NYSDOT ITEM #304.02)

(N.TS)

STRIP VEGETATION AND ORGANIC SO FROM WALL AND GEOSYNTHETIC AUGNMENT.
BENGH GUT ALL EXCAVATED SLOPES.
OVER EXCAVATE UNLESS DIRECTED BY SITE ENGINEER TO REMOVE

UNSUITAG:
SITE ENGINEER SHALL VERIFY FOUNDATION SOLS AS BENG COMPETENT PER THE
DESIGN STANDARDS AND PARAMETERS,
LEVELING PAD SHALL GONSIST OF COMPACTED COARSE SAND O CRUSHED GRAVEL,
6" THOK MV,
CONTRACTOR WAY OPT FOR A LEAN CONCRETE PAD. CONGRETE PAD SHALL BE
UNREINFORCED, 3™ THICK MAXINUM.
MNINUN_ EMBEOMENT OF WALL BELOW FINISH GRADE SHALL BE 6",

'E EMSEDDED, COMPACT FILL IN FRONT OF UNITS AT THE SAME
THE FILL BEHIND UNITS IS COMPACTED.

/€ SHALL BE INSTALLED DIREGTLY BEHIND THE WALL WTHIN 12"

OF THE TO OF THE WAL DRAINAGE AGGREGATE SHALL NOT EXTEND BELOW
FINAL GRADE IN FRONT OF WAL
GOMPACTION SHALL BE 70 95% OF MAXMUM STANDARD PROGTOR DENSITY.(ASTU

D-698
COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN AS THE WALL IS INSTALLED. THE MINMUM
UMBER OF TESTS SHALL BE DETERMINED 8Y THE SITE S E:
COMPACTION WITHIN 3 T GF WALL SHALL BE UMITED T HAND OPERATED
EQUIPHENT.

GEQSTNTHETIC SHALL BE PLAGED WTH STRONGEST DIREGTION PERPENDICULAR TO
WALL FOLLOW GEOSYNTHETIC WANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND
WRITTEN SPECIICATIONS,

. GONTRAGTOR SHALL DIREGT SURFAGE RUNOFF TO AVOID DAMAGING WALL WHILE

UNDER CONSTRUCTION.
ANY SURFACE' DRAINAGE FEATURES, FINISH GRADING, PAVEWENT, OR TURF SHALL
BE NSTALLED MMEDIATELY AFTER WALL IS COMPLETED,

PROVISIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
BLOCK RETANNG WALL AT STEPS TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY (NO

BATTER)

MODULAR BLOCK RETAINNG WALL MANUFAGTURER TO SUPPLY GONSTRUCTION

DETALS OF WALL SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER LIGENSED IN THE STATE
NEW YORK.

MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL DETAIL

m.1s)

LOCATION A4S PER NOTES BELOW-

7 250 P COPPER TUBING
SZE (CTS) AWWA C901 TYPE
K COPPER WATER SERVICE

LINE_NO JOINTS BETWEEN
WATER MAIN AND CURE
sT0Ps
10" DIP WATER
MAN

SERVICE SADDLE MUELLER

MODEL 7 3° X 1" 55

SERES STANLESS STEEL
SADOLE, DOUBLE STUL

— o

N, COVER

OF AWA SPEGFIGATION
o caoo

I

RS VALVE MUELLER

o y
: .

BB e B s
ALL EXTENSION. 1. PROVIDE 2' MNIMUN SEPARATION DISTANGE FROM CORFORATION STOP 70

SRl

RS AND
T THE REQUREMENTS 1y cupic vamp oF
CRUSHED s7

UNDER DRAIN 0PENING.

DIP_WATER MAIN DETAIL

(N.T.5)

OTHER CORPORATION 'STOPS, VALVES, FIPE JONTS OR FITTINGS.
DEPARTHENT RULES

AND REGULATIONS, THE ENTIRE TRENCH FROM THE WATER MAIN TO THE
G SHALL BE EXCAVZ

N
g
H

PROPOSED BUILDING ATED PRIOR TO LAYING ANY TUBING.
3 THERE SHALL B NO OF SPLICES FROM THE WATER MAIN TO THE
PROPOSED BUILDING, EXCEPT THE GURE VAL
PROVIDE SOLID 410~ D COPPER OR COPPER CLAD TRACER
WRE MTH BLUE' NSULATION FROW THE CORPORATION STOP_THROUGH
AT VATER METER LOCATION INSIDE THE
7 D BULDING. TR e SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 67 OF
THE SERVICE LINE AND DIRECTLY ABOVE F POSSIALE.
L L LL BE INSPEGTED BY THE TOWN OF

FISHKILL WATER DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
CURB VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED 50" FROM THE CURB LINE, AS
PRACTIGAL,

ALL_FITTINGS SHALL BE COMPRESSION FITTNGS WITH STANLESS STEEL
INSERT STIFFENERS.

ALL WATER SERVICE LIN TAPS SWALL BE MADE BY A QUALIFIED TAPPER.

D SUBBASE

MIRAFI B00X FILTER SEPARATION
GEOTEXTLE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

TOWN_OF CARMEL ROADWAY SPECIFICATION DETAIL
(N.T.5)

CENTERLINE OF BASE
AN POLE

N

—t &

ANISHED Eww[:

000 75 ar-enanzo—" |
MTH EXPANSION JONTS
EVERY 120"

SPRAY CURE
EXPOSED FACE

coupactep supsasE—_|
GRAVEL

m.1s)

GENERAL SITE _SEEDING NOTES:

All proposed seeded areas to recelve 4° min. depth of tapsoll. Soll amendments
ond fertlizer opplication rotes shall ba detarmined bosed an specific testing of
topsail material.

Upon final grading and plocement of topsol and any required soll cmendments,

oraca to' racelve parmanent vegetatlon cover b combination with sultable mulch o

follows:

—select seed mixture per drawings and sesding notes.

— fartilzar opplied ot the monufacturer’s recommended rata using Lasco

10-0-18 (no phosphorous) fertilzer valent.

— ik salt small grain straw applied at a rate of 90 Ibs./1000s.1
or 2 tans facre, to be applied and anchored according to New York State
>z s 8

— 1 the season prevents the establishment of g permanent vegelation  cover,
the disturbed oreos wil be muiched with strow or equivalent.
Seed Mix for all disturbed areas ot o rote of 100 lba. per acre:

Kentucky Bluegrass 20%

Creeping Red Feacue 0%
Perennial Ryegrass 20%
Annual Ryegrass 20%

Seeding ta be planted bastween March 21 and May 20, or between August 15 and
Octover 15 or s directed by project representoive.

Mulch; Salt hay or small grain straw applied ot o rate of 90 lbs, /1000 SF. ar 2
ons,cre, ¢ be opplied ond nchored according to New York Stondords and
Specificotian For Erosion and Sediment Gonirol, latest edition.

Gross sead mix may be opplied by aithar mechanical or hycosasding methods.
Seeding shall be performed in accordance with the current edition of the “NYSOOT
Standard Specification, Construction and Waterials, Section 610-3.02, Method No. 1*
Hyoraseeding shall be perfarmed using moteriols ond methads as opproved by the
site engineer:

2" ASPHALTIC TOF COURSE (NYSOOT ITEM #403.17)

3" ASPHALTIC BINDER GOURSE (NYSDOT ITEM #403.13)

87 ITEM 4 (NYSDOT ITEM £304.02)

526 oF B0LTS D
BOLT CRALE TO SUT

ueATPOLE.

SIZE AND NUMEER. OF- i

ConoUITS 7O SUT

FNSHED GRADE.

Lﬁ%ﬁ;
e PRE_CAST CONCRETE
=] UiGHT POLE BASE

pats

UNDISTURBED GROUND
ELEVATION

NoIE:
T SHALL BE THE CONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSILLITY TO COORDINATE.
LGHTNG

7 y sor
PATTERN AND CONDUIT SIZES WTH SUPPLIER AND ELECTRICAL DESION.
SEE SK—13.2 FOR LIGHT POLE BASE IDENTIFIGATION.

LGHT POLE BASE TYPE 2, SHALL RISE Z° ABOVE GRADE.
FIXTURE WOUNTING HEIGAT SHALL BE CONSISTENT REGARDLESS OF LIGHT FOLE BASE TYPE

LIGHT POLE BASE DETAIL

~n7s)

MIRAFI BOOX FILTER SEPARATION
TEXTLE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

SITE_PAVEMENT DETAIL
N.1.8)

RZZA REVISED PER TOWN BOARD COMMENTS

o | o |

REVISION

3 Gorratt Place

(845) 225-9690
(845) 225-5717 fox
. insite—eng.com
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HEAVY DUTY CAST IRON FRAME & GRATE
MODEL 2617 (BIKE SAFE) AS
MANUFACTURED BY CAMPBELL FOUNDRY
(08 ABPROVED EQUAL). PROVDE 40A
GOMPLIANT GRATE WHERE

PEOESTRAN AREAS /40A iy

FINISHED GRADE

PROVIOE RISER B B BANG 1O CRADE WTH
secmons 4s N ¢ S pernce gk N0 WORTAR AS
Reqo. e REQUIREL
| T 30" x 48" 10 oeaw mier
A3 WANUFACTUREL
FIPE DIA - “PRECAST CONCRETE SALES
VARES

S e it
- Y. (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

A

i3 -

6" M. THICK LAYER —L NoTES:
oF ITEW 4 (TP
v % STEPS REQURED I DEPTH
S or STUCTURE £XEzS
2ol Srome
g . 2 STRUCTURE AND GRATE O
BE DESGNED FOR

30" X 48" CATCH BASIN DETAIL

(n7s)

HEALY DUTY CAST 1RO FRAE & GTATE
WNODEL 2514 (BIKE SAFE) A
NANGFACTURSD 8 CAPELL FounRY
(0R APPROVED EQUAL). PROVIDE ADA

COMPLIANT GRATE WHERE LOCATED N FINISHED CRADE
PEDESTRIAN AREAS/ADA ACCESSIBLE

B BRING TO GRADE WTH
BRICK AND MORTAR AS

ReouReD
PROVDE RISER
SeCTIONS 45
18" 10 ORAIN INET
. 4S WANUFACTURED &Y
gzt concrere sues
a . 0" OF VALLEY
— : N.Y. (R APPROVED mm;
VaRiES
! wrE
— I STRUCTURE AND GRATE 1O
6" MIN. THICK LAYER - % 2 BE DESIGNED FOR H-20
OF ITEW 4 (TPE 4 22 22 LoADING.
= wrsoor Iien BEEEEBEEE
30419) 0% 3
CrustED STONE - o

rs)

TRENGH WDTH VARIES
942"

SUITABLE BACKFILL FREE OF ORGANIC
MATERIAL AND STONES GREATER THAN.
4 COUPACT IN 6 LIS T0 955
MAXIMUM ORY DENSI

QrAGE UNE SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE AND

NYSDOT ITEM 304.12,
OR §' CRUSHED STONE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

DRAINAGE _LINE TRENCH DETAIL
(N.TS)

EXCAVATE AS

EXCAVATE A4S
NECESSARY TO INSTALL NECESSARY 0 INSTALL
RP RAP RIP RAP

—X" uIN._ToP_MDTH

FINISHED GRADE.

MIRAFI 600X FILTER FABRIC,
QuAL

THIGKNESS OR APPROVED £t

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

ALTERATON 0F THS DOGNENT, UNESS UNDER e DRECTON wrs)
OF 4 LOENSED PROTESSONAL ENGNEER, 15 4 WoLATON OF
TION 7200 OF ARTIGLE 145 OF THE DL

HEAVY DUTY CAST IRON FRAE & GRATE

PROVIDE 2'-6" WIDE BY X"
HIGH OPENING ON UPHILL SIDE
OF STRUCTURE.

FINISHED GRADE.

4 STEEL—RENFORCED. - BRING TO GRADE WITH
e SR e s
oo riE 2R, ek an
\ 30" X 48" |D. CATCH BASIN
A
Shiei couer s
e o e o e
B T
- IS NOTES:
6" MIN. THICK LAYER - -
OF ITEM 4 (TYPE 4 ] 1. STEPS REQUIRED IF DEPTH
Bt : SIS oo
30414) 0R 3/4" = FEET.
SaThE

2. STRUCTURE AND GRATE TO
BE DESIGNED FOR H-20
LOADING.

N.T.5)

‘ AREA (45 i

ExcavaTED DEPTH
LLoW DRANAGE e o .
D RESTRICT TETRIAIRISIETE Eelon 16 "o Rids
SEDMENT MOVENENT
L. CLEAR THE AREA OF ALL DEBRIS THAT WLL HINDER EXCAVATION
2. GRADE APPROACH TO THE INLET UNIFORULY AROUND THE BASIV
3 WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY GRAVEL
UEON STASLIZATON or CONTRIUTNG DRANAGE sEh, SEAL WeEP
£ FILL EXCAVATION WITH STABLE SOL 10 FiAL
COUBACT T BRabERLY, AND STABLIZE Wi PERWANENT SEEONG
5. MAXIMUM ORANAGE AREA = 1 AGRE

EXCAVATED DROP INLET PROTECTION DETAIL
(N.TS.)

10 g yax, 36 M. FENGE POSTS,
DRIVEN WIN. 167 INTO
0UND

IHEIGHT OF FILTER ABOVE
76" M. GROUND.

& UIN. EMBEDMENT

e

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

—Lov N £uwsmﬁssu GROUND
EWSED FALTER CLOTH B
MIN. 8" INTO GROUND Kl

SECTION
ONSTRUCTION _NOTES FOR FABRICATED SILT FENCE
1. FILTER CLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO POSTS:  STEEL EITHER T 0R U TYPE
CSTS AT T0P AND MID SECTION. OR 2" HARDWOOD
2. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN FLTER CLOTY  FLER X
EACH OTHER, THEY, SHALL B OVERLAPRED BY WA Toox, STAGLIKA TI4ON,
X WCHES AND oL OR APPROVED EX

5 v o PERFORUED AS NEEDED PREFABRIOTED U Crorss,
o A TERiRL REWOVED WIEN BOLGES" OFENCE, O APPROVED
VELOP IN THE SLT FENCE.
N.TS)

EROQSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

The contractar wil be responsible for the implementation and maintenance of erosion
and sediment control measures on this site prior to and during construction.

A0 cansirueton actvtiss Ivaiing the removsl o disposton of soll are to be
provided with opproprite proteciive measures to minimize d contain
Seaiment diportion winit, Wimum sof erosior and seciment. contral meaeures

shall be implemented as shown on the plans ond shail be mstalled in accordnce with
New York Standards and Spacifations For Eroson and Sedimené Conro,” atest

Wnereve feosible, natul vegetation shauld be retaied ond protected.  Disturbence
shall be minimized in the areos required to parform wation. No mora
e ot pratectod 308 shal be Sepascd ot oy ane ime.

4 is exposed during excavation, the exposure shall be kept to the shortest
proctical period of tme. I the areas where sol dist

or permanently ovased, the applcation of ool stabiization measures must be inited
by the end of the next busiess day and completed within seven (7) days from the
doto o currant. sol dtirbones acity cossed Disturbance enal o mmimizad o
the areas required to perform cansiruction.

Sit fence 3l be instolled o5 shown on e plons prior to begining any Glecring.
g or earthwork.

A1 tasall to be stripped from the croo being developed sha be stoskpled an
mmaditaly ssaded o tomperay stcblzotln Rysgess (o o porani) ,z o
Fato-of 30 Ios, per aors shal b4 uved for fomportey soeding

Carty Tl ‘ristook’ Winter Rye (cereel rye) Sheh 50 sasd tar femporary Secding
lats. fall and winter.

/ny disturbed areas not subject to further disturbance or construction éraffic,

permanent or temporory, shall have sail stabilization measures initiated for permanent
ation cowr i1 combination with o suoble muich wihn | busisss doy of et
Al seeded areos ta receive o min * screened tapsoil from stockpile

s 5 rotis 'y Gemare) Site Secing Notes: o dhewimg St e o b
Flaniod Satwon iorcn 57 on oy 20, or baiwsin Augusi 15 ond Ociober 15 or s
directod by project reprasentative.

Gut or it siopes 31 an stesoer shall ve stapilzed immeditely ofter groding with
Curlex 1 Single Nei Erosion Gontrol Slanket, or approved equal.

Paved roadways shall be kept clean at al times.

. The site shall af dll times be graded and maitained such that all stormwater runoff

ivarted to soll erosion and sedmant control facilties.

A1 storm dranage outets shal be stablized, as required, befre (e discharge
points become cperationa!

Stormmoter from disturbed orags must ba passed through erosian contral borrisrs
batre ehge beyand dstored avecs o Ganaroed Do siner chemege matems:

Erosion and sediment cantrol measures shall be inspected and mantained on o daily

basle by the O.FR. to insura that channals, temparary and permanant dltches and
pipes are fobris, that embankments and berms have not been breached and
that all straw bales and silt fences are intact. Any failure of erosion and

control measures shall be immediately repokred by the contractor and inspected for
approval by the OF.R. and/er site engincer.

. Dust shall be controlled by sprinkling or other cpproved methads as necessary, or

as directed by the O.F R.

Cut and fils shall not endanger adjoining property, nor divert water onto the property
F others.

. Al s anal ba placed nd compacted in 6" it o provide stabiity of materil and
7

‘0 prevent setllement.

Tha controctor shall inspact downstrsom conditions for evidanca af sedimentation on
@ weekly basis and after rainstorms.

. 45 waraisd by fld condilons, spece addtinal erain and sediment conrol

ieasures, as spscified by the site enginesr and/ar the Town Engineer shall be
Instatea by e contractar.

Eros sedimant cantrol meosuraa shall ramain in ploca until all disturbad areos
e suiany Siabmoee

2w o ————~
T

3 in. CLEAN STONE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

SECTION MIRAFI 600X FILTER FABRIC,

OF APPROVED EQUAL

START AT EXIST.

PLAN
INSTALLATION NOTES

1. STONE SiZE — USE 37 STONE

2. LENGTH — AS REQURED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEFT ON A

SR rESbEnGE (OT Withe A 33 7507 MNIM LENGTS WOULD APPLY,)
3 THICKNESS — NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES.

. 12 FOOT MINMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WDTH
AP Firs WeRk INCHESS G s oo

5. FILTER CLOTH — WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING
OF STONE. FILTER CLOTH WILL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A SNGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE LOT.

6. SURFACE WATER — ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWNG OF DIVERTED TOWARD
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE PIPED AGROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF FIFING.

IS MPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES WLL BE PERMITTED.

7. MAINTENANGE — THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE WANTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH
WLL PREVENT TRACKING OF FIOWING 0F SEOIENT ONTO PUBIC FICHT OF WAY

v Re =
CENDITIONS BEMAND AND KEAIR AND,OF CLEANGLT 9 AN WeASURES useD T
TRAP SEDMENT. AL 'SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY WUST B REMOVED MMEDIATELY.

8 WASHING — WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO RENOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR TO
ENTRANGE ONTO G IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL
ES ON AN AREA STABILZED WTH STONE AND WHIC DRAINS INTO AN
APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DE\

9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MANTENANCE SHALL B PROVDED AFTER
EACH RAI

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE DETAIL

(N.T5)

REOU/RED SWPPP CONTENTS PER _GP—0-20-001:

ont to 8 S’ Goneral Parmit for Stormwater Discharges from
Gonsirocton Acenty: (6P-0-50-0or) ol Stormmorer papuion, Froventin Plans
(SWPPP) shal include erosion and sediment control practices designed in conformance
wi most 't version o the technical Standrd, New tovk Stancir

perator must demanstrate equivalence fo the technical standard. The following st
of required SWEPP companents Is provided in accordance with Port ILE.1a—] of
General Permit GP—0-20-007

Sackground nrmatior:  The subfect profect cansists of the devlopment of an
xistng quorty with the constraction of @ 6,300 5. commercial burdin
assoclated driveway,/parking.

o. Ste map / constructon crowing: These plans serve o satsty this SPPP
requirement.

Description of the soils present at the site: Onsite soils located within the

Survey. These soil bypes belong fo Hydrologic Sail Groups

Gonstructon sequence of pertione  The Constructin Sequerce o1
ghosing found an these plans provice the reg A Ganstruction
Sequence and ediment Control Mmﬂ(enam:e Sehectie hns been
s The Sadimentatin ong Eroson Contof Notes contained hr
auilne o general sequence of aper sed projec

emir o ot o ssdiment woni /uc/‘!/tres shn// be mstﬂ//ed prror to
Emmencement with long disturbing octvti eas of disturban
R R e R I i

Description of erosion and sedment control practices: _This plan, and
detais / notes shown herean serve to satiafy this SWPPP requirement.

Temporary ond permanent o staiizolion plrs | The sedimentation and
Eroston Contrl Notes ond Delais provided heror identy termporary and

ent Stobiization measures Lo be employed wifh respech £ spe:rﬁr:
Claments of the project, and ot the veriout stages of deveiopmen

Site map / construction drawing:  This plan serves to satisfy this SWPPP.
requirement.

9 The dimensions, moterial specifications, nstalotion details, ond peration
fenance requiements for al cresion and sediment conirol

pmmes The_detalls, Erosion and Sediment Conirol Notes, and Erosion
eement Contral Uan amence ‘Schedule serve bo sorary (s SHERE
Craiemant

h. An inspection schedule: Inspactions are not required per the General
Permif 6P-0-020-001.

A description of pollution prevention measures that wil be used ta control
litter, construction chemicols and canstruction debris: In general, oll
consiructin fitter /. debris shall be callcted and removed from {he sit.
e generdl contrm:tor shall supply aither waste barrels or dumpster for
proper wasts disposgl, Any construgtion r:hemrcn/s i g
e rutsion” shel oo b cammaves o oy by e Contractor or
stored in  structurolly sound and weathe/proof building.  Nohozardous.
waste shail be dieposcd of onsite, ang shal ultimotely be daposed oF n
rdonce with oll federal, state and local regulations. Material Safety
Data Sheets (MSDS). material inventory, and emergency contact numbers
e mantaned by the general conracter for o consticton chemicas
utiized onsite. porery soitor ocities (portoble tofts) shal
e sone cshe diring The e rgls o corstocron ang
Weskly for evigence of Isoking holdimg fonks.

tian and lecotion of ony stormwater dischorges associoted with
b aeiny oiver o corkiscrion a¢ the There are no known
Rl S ischaren srcaan o orasoess ot s st

=

dentfcation of any slaments of tho design that are ot in conformance

technical stondc rk Standards and Specifications for
Erocion_ o diment Gontrol Al oroposed slements of this SWPP nave
been designed in occordance with the “New York Standords and
Specifieations for Erosion and Sediment Control.”

ExsTvG
stope

TEMPORARY SOL STOCKPILE

SF—————— 5
NOIES:

1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOCKPILE LOCATION SHALL BE DRY AND STABLE.
2. MAXIMUN SLOPE OF STOCKPLE SHALL BE 2:1.

3 TOCKPILING, EACH PILE SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
SRS RS Bt PALE FESCUE

4 ALL STOCKPILES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH SILT FENOING INSTALLED ON THE
DOWNGRADIENT SIDE.

wrs)

PROPOSED SILT FENCE
(SEE DETAIL)

RZZA REVISED PER TOWN BOARD COMMENTS

o | o | Fevison

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
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ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.
ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

Web: www.anzny.com

April 25, 2024

To:  Mr. Craig Paeprer, Chairman
Town of Carmel Planning Board

Re: Mahopac Wells 1, 2 & 3 (Behind 34 Coventry Circle, Mahopac, NY 10541)
Cc:  Ms. Rose Trombetta, Secretary

Dear Mr. Paeprer:

At our last appearance in front of your Board, you referred the application to the
Environmental Conservation Board (ECB), both for feedback and review of Veolia’s application
for a wetlands permit. At the second meeting at which the ECB reviewed the matter, on April 18,
2024, the ECB accepted the updated site plan, which is included as part of this submission.

The publication window is currently ongoing for the wetlands permit and we anticipate
receiving approval from the ECB on May 16, 2024.

We are, therefore, appearing at the May 9, 2024 Planning Board meeting to request that
your Board kindly schedule a public hearing for this project on May 22, 2024. As you are aware,
the application seeks to upgrade the water treatment facility to, among other things, meet the
new PFAS water quality standards. As the long-delayed implementation of the improvements to
address this important public health goal is time sensitive, it is Veolia’s hope that you will begin
the hearing process in accordance with this request.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,

L~

Ramya Ramanathan, AICP
Senior Planner

232 North Main Street * New City, NY 10956 * info@anzny.com * Tel: (845) 634-4694 - Fax: (845) 634-55483



ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

@@ ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.

Planning Board
Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Web: www.anzny.com

April 25, 2024

Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

Re:  Veolia (formerly Suez) Water
Mahopac Wells
Tax Lot 75.20-2-68

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP of Cleary
Consulting, letter dated March 14, 2024:

1. Comment:

Response:

2. Comment:

Response:

There are no changes proposed to the access road.

Statement,; no response required.

The wetland encroachment by new building location, stormwater
management facilities and gravel driveway have been approved by the
NYSDEC and US Army Corps of Engineers. ECB approval is now also
required.

To eliminate any disturbance of the wetlands we have revised the Site Plan
to incorporate a retaining wall on the west end of the proposed dry pond.
The new design obviates the need to grade within or otherwise permanently
disturb the wetlands. Therefore, wetland mitigation measures will no
longer be necessary.

This has been reviewed and approved by the NYSDEC. The ACOE permit is
still valid as well. Associated correspondences have been provided for the
Board’s records.

This has also been reviewed by the ECB and the wetlands permit
application for this project has been accepted as of April 18", 2024.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24 Page 1
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3. Comment: The initial plan called for the removal of 14 trees. The current plan calls for
the removal of 29 trees. A new landscaping plan is proposed to mitigate the
loss of these trees.

Response: We would like to clarify to the Board that 33 total trees had to be removed
from the site. Our prior plans and response letter incorrectly noted that 29
total trees were to be removed from the site.

Of these 33 trees, 14 were cut back in 2022 under the then valid tree cutting
permit obtained from the ECB. The new site plan required 19 additional
trees to be cut. This was reviewed by the ECB during their March 21, 2024
meeting and the ECB gave a waiver from additional tree cutting review

requirements. The above-mentioned additional trees were cut the week of
March 25, 2024.

4. Comment: It was noted that the height of the building has been reduced. This is due to
the modification of the grading plan, which has set the first-floor elevation
lower into the site. The height of the building itself remains unchanged.

Response: Statement; no response required.

5. Comment: The location of the emergency generator is now indicated on the site plan.
Response: Statement; no response required.

6. Comment:  The previously reviewed lighting plan has been revised to incorporate

motion detectors. The motion detectors should be calibrated to avoid
cycling on and off due to small animals passing through the site.

Response: Noted.

7. Comment: The applicant has submitted a summary of the terms of the agreement with
the Hunters Run HOA (refer to letter from the project engineer dated
February 29, 2024). The applicant has clarified that the terms of the
agreement are not enforceable by the Town.

It should be noted that most of the terms of the agreement are specifically
reflected on the revised site plan - where they would be enforceable by the
Town.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24 Page 2



1.

3.

Response:

Noted.

The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement
for the Town of Carmel, letter dated March 12, 2024:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

The applicants propose to add a GAC Treatment Facility Building to the
water treatment facility off Buckshollow Rd. in Mahopac.

Statement; no response required.

Code §156-37C requires "A landscaped buffer area at least 10 feet in width
and six feet in height shall be provided and maintained along all property
lines to satisfactorily screen public utility substations and any other
buildings from surrounding uses of land". The Planning Board should look
close) at this site as the entire operation is in the backyards of Coventry
Circle and Nottingham Wav.

A landscaped buffer has been provided and maintained along property
lines. The revised landscaping plan has been developed based on input
from the Planning Board and subsequent discussions and agreement with
the HOA. We believe it adequately screens the proposed development. A
photo package and associated renderings have been provided to
substantiate the same.

Our view is also supported by the aerial photographic exhibit that is part of
this submission, which demonstrates that the facility is separated from the
nearest residence to the east on Nottingham Way by more than 300 feet of
densely- wooded land. (It is also 192 feet from the boundary line of the
closest residential lot fronting on Coventry Circle). Veolia, therefore,
requests that under Section 156-37(g) of the Town Code that the Planning
Board grant a waiver from the landscaping requirement.

Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health
are required by code.

We note the following:
a. The ECB approval is being sought as part of this permitting process.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24 Page 3



b. Copies of the updated site plan and renderings have been sent to the
Fire Department to supplement the initial referral submission dated
2/28/22.

c. Copies of the narrative, Planning Board application, Long EAF, deed
and easement information, updated site plan, renderings, wastewater
discharge report, and the SWPPP have been sent to the Putnam County
Dept. of Health to satisfy this referral/review requirement.

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E, Town Engineer for the
Town of Carmel, letter dated March 9, 2024:

General Comments

1. Comment: The following referrals are required:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEQC).
Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
The Town of Carmel Highway Department.
Mahopac Fire Department.

o 0o

The applicant has previously noted these referrals and has provided
information to the PCDOH and Mahopac Fire Department.

Response: Statement; no response required.

2. Comment: The following permits are required.

NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands;
PCDOH for well and treatment system.
Town of Carmel Highway- work permit.
ECB for wetlands.

o o

The applicant has previously noted these permit requirements and has
provided information to the PCDOH and Mahopac Fire Department.

Response: Statement, no response required.

3. Comment: The area of disturbance for the work as provided is now 0.994 acres. The
threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24 Page 4



Response:

4. Comment:

Response:

5. Comment:

Response:

6. Comment:

Response:

Detailed Comments

are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The
project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for
Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and the
development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that has
erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.

Statement,; no response required.

Applicant has provided copies that has been negotiated with the Hunters
Run HOA. Copies of formal agreements/easements should be provided to
the Planning Board counsel for review.

Copies of formal agreements/easements have been provided to the Planning
Board counsel for review (also see exhibit A of this agreement).

All easement information regarding the areas for the proposed underground
utility service must be provided.

Applicant has provided easement information. This should be reviewed by
Planning Counsel

Statement,; no response required.

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need to
develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for
the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.
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1. Comment:

Response:
2. Comment:
Response:
3. Comment:
Response:
4, Comment:
Response:
5. Comment:

Details for the proposed connection to the Town of Carmel Sewer System
must be provided.

Applicant has provided some additional information which is currently
under review.

Could not locate sewer connection detail. Applicant should use a Romac
CB style sewer saddle. Details have previously been provided to the
applicant.

For the cut and block detail coupling should be 3" galvanized. Details have
previously been provided to the applicant.

Details have been provided with this submission.

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to the
latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water and
Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.

No response required.

Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal

surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.

No response required.

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats in
accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so as
to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and immediate
complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be mechanical
joint.

No response required.

All valves shall be arranged to open in counter clockwise direction unless
otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2" square.
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10.

11.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Veolia valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.

Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet
connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one (1)
4 " pumper nozzle and two (2) 2 2 " hose nozzles.

Veolia’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by Mueller,
Model 7 52" x 1" SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.

No response required.

Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model B- 25000Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification No.
C800.

No response required.

Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA Specification No.
C800.

No response required.

Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company
and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern base model H-

10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

No response required.
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12. Comment:
Response:
13. Comment:
Response:
14. Comment:
Response:

All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard for
Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA Designation
C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical joint inlet
complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled), a 6" mechanical joint
shoe, and all appurtenances.

No response required.

Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire hydrants
shall be sized for a 4'-6" bury.

No response required.

Applicant has noted these comments. The only exceptions are for

comments:

e 7 -Veolia vales are arranged to open in a clockwise direction

e 9 -Veolia's standard is the Sigelock system Spartan 300. Hydrants will
be green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Applicant takes exception to comment 7 and 9. Please see the responses to
these comments above.

Below is a response to the Town of Carmel Planning Board’s request regarding consideration of
alternative tree species which are native, less water intensive and deer resistant:

The Tree & Landscape Plan depicts tree species which have been approved by the Town of Carmel
Planning Board (the “Planning Board”) as landscaping on other sites owned and operated by Veolia,
including London Bridge and Chateau. The approved trees were planted and remain in good condition.

At its meeting of March 21, 2024, the Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (the “ECB”)
stated that the Tree & Landscape Plan is acceptable. It should also be noted that the site is in the wetland
buffer and surrounded by wetlands, so there is sufficient natural water sources available for the trees to

thrive.

Specific characteristics of the species identified on the Tree & Landscape Plan are as follows:

Norway Spruce and Green Giants are native to Europe but are commonly found in NYS and the

US, respectively. They are non-invasive, and drought tolerant once established. Typically, drought
tolerant vegetation thrives with little added irrigation. Norway Spruce and Green Giants are both
deer resistant; and

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 4-25-24 Page 8



Eastern Red Cedar are native to NYS, non-invasive, and are drought tolerant once established.
Typically, drought tolerant vegetation thrives with little added irrigation. Eastern Red Cedar are
also deer resistant.

Please note that following initial input from the Planning Board, Veolia and the Hunters Run
Homeowners Association Inc. (the “HOA”) engaged in discussions and negotiations for in excess of one
year. At the culmination of that process the HOA agreed to landscaping, including tree species and
locations that are consistent with the Tree & Landscape Plan. The HOA has now submitted letters in
support of Veolia’s project to the ECB and Planning Board.

Any substantive change to the Tree & Landscape Plan would require further negotiation and
agreement with the HOA (as is clear on the face of the agreement between the HOA and Veolia which was
previously submitted to the Planning Board) in what is likely to be another time-consuming process. Based
on the public health imperative and regulatory mandate to treat PFAS in drinking water, and that more
than two years have elapsed since Veolia initiated the approval process, it is respectfully submitted that the
additional delay that would flow from further scrutiny of the tree species in the Tree & Landscape Plan,
will not advance, but would be contrary to, the public health, safety and welfare.
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HUNTERS RUN HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

March 20, 2024
Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Hon. Craig Paeprer, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Submission by the Hunter’s Run Homeowners' Association, Inc., in Support of
the Amended Application by Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly
SUEZ Water New York. Inc.), for Site Plan Approval of the PFAS Treatment Facility

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

I am president of the Hunters Run Homeowners Association, Inc. (the “HOA”) and am writing on behalf of
the HOA in support of the above-referenced application. As you are aware, Veolia Water New York Inc.
(“Veolia”; formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (“SUEZ”)), applied for site plan approval to authorize a
PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that encumbers property owned by the HOA (the “Original
Application”). The HOA reviewed the Original Application, including the plans incorporated therein, and
opposed it for two reasons. First, the HOA believed that SUEZ did not have the right to develop the
proposed improvements on the HOA’s property without permission. Second, it viewed aspects of the design
and location of the treatment facility depicted on the plans to be objectionable.

Following the Planning Board’s initial review of the Original Application, discussions and communications
between Veolia and the HOA resulted in modifications to Veolia’s plans, which, among other things, address
the HOA’s concerns. Therefore, the HOA supports approval of the set of plans currently before the Board,
titled “Mahopac Wells 1, 2 & 37, prepared by Atzl, Nasher & Zigler P.C., last revised February 12. 2024.
The HOA recognizes that the proposed project will advance the important objective of meeting state-
imposed requirements for water treatment, serving both the public at large and the HOA’s members, while
not generating any significant impacts.



Hon. Craig Paeprer, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
March 2024

Page 2

Accordingly, we urge your Board to move quickly to approve Veolia’s pending application, requiring as few
changes to the Plans as practical.

Respectfully submitted,

Hunters Run Homeowners Association. Inc.

By: 7413,;—,{{% /§ P/L-M/C"'

Kcnneth Schweigler, Presidént

S:\# MATTERS\Kirkpatrick 0311\Carmel Zoning Matter (SUEZ) 004\Letters\HOA Support to Plannning Board 3- -24.docx



AGREEMENT BETWEEN VEQLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC., AND
HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS® ASSOCIATION, INC.

THIS AGREEMRENT is entered into this i’:i—ay of May, 2023 by and between VEOLIA
WATER NEW YORK, INC., (“VEOLIA”) formerly known as SUEZ Water New York Inc.'
and HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS’> ASSOCIATION, INC., acting by and through its
board of directors (the “HOA™).

WHEREAS, the HOA is the record owner of a 53.5 acre-property (property identification
number 75.20-2-68) located in the Town of Carmel, New York (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, to comply with the recently imposed regulations of the New York State Department
of Health, VEOLIA is required by such Depactmenit to install a PFAS treatment facility,
including a GAC Treatment Building with associated structures and infrastructure (collectively
the “Treatment Facility™), which Treatment Facility VEOLIA proposes to locate on a portion of
the HOA’s Property; and

WHEREAS, YEOLIA maintains certain rights in accordance with a Utility Line Easement
Agreement dated April 12, 1988 and recorded at Liber 1004, page 0285 (“Easement Agreement”
attached as Exhibit “A*) that granted VEOLIA: (i) an easement over the Property “for the
providing of sewer and water service to the residential development presently under construction
on the Premises and known as ‘Hunter’s Run™; and (ii) “the sight to construct a well or wells on
Lot 50 as shown on the subdivision map described in Schedufe ‘A’ hereto, and any such well
shall not be constructed within 100 feet of any Lot line shown on such map”; and

WHEREAS, during the review of the proposed Treatment Facility by the Town of Carmel
Planning Board (the “Planning Board”), the HOA opposed VEOLIA's application for site plan
approval, contending that: (i) VEOLIA could not develop any pottion of the FIOA’s Property
with a Treatment Facility without the HOA’s consent and approval; and (ii) under the Easement
Agreement, VEOLIA did not possess the right to construct the Treatment Facility on the HOA’s
Property, aspects of which the HOA found to be ebjectionable; and

WHEREAS, the HOA specifically objected to the size and location of the GAC Treatment
Building, which is part of the Treatment Facility, on the HOA’s Property; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the 9-sheet plans for the Treatment Facility being reviewed by the
Planning Board and having a last revision date of 2/25/22 is annexed to this Agreement as
Exhibit “B* (the “Original Plans™); and

WHEREAS, while VEOLIA does not concede that the HOA’s legal position is correct, VEOLIA
and the HOA have worked diligently and in good faith to modify the Original Plans for the
layout, design and location of the proposed GAC Treatment Building to make it acceptable to the
HOA, which efforts have generated new conceptual plans for the Treatment Facility, inchuding

1GLEZ Water New York Inc., was rebranded oh March 28, 2022 to Veolia Water New York, Inc. after a change in
control of ownership of its parent entity, SUEZ S.A. which was acquired by Veolia Environment 5.A. in January
2022,



the GAC Treatment Building, last revised January 2023 (the “Revised Plan”, annexed to this
Agreement as Exhibit “C”); and

WHEREAS, the Revised Plan among other things, depicts that:

a. the GAC Treatment Building wili be relocated approximately 62 feet to the south of
the location shown on the Original Plans;

b. the GAC Treatment Building shown on the Revised Plan will have a peak elevation
which is five fect lower than that of the corresponding building depicted on the
Original Plans; and

c. Although a white trailer (the “Treatment Trailer™) is still depicted on the Revised
Ptan, the Revised Plan provides that after consteuction of the GAC Treatment
Building is complete, the Treatment Trailer will be removed fram the site and the
area beneath the Treatment Teailer landscaped.

WHEREAS, the HOA finds the Revised Plans to be acceptable in principle except as to the color
of the proposed GAC Treatment Building; and

WHEREAS, the Pacties recognize that substantial engineering and design work remains to be
accomplished to convert the Revised Plans, which are fargely conceptual in nature, into a plan
set, with supporting technical documentation, that can qualify for approval from the Planning
Board and other governmental entities with regulatory jurisdiction over the Treatment Facility
and that requirements of the Planning Board and such other regulatory entities may require that
changes be made to the Revised Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize that Veolia cannot, as a public utility with responsibility to
answer to its customers (who pay its water rates), undertake the expense of such substantial
engineering and design work (roughly estimated to be $200,000 when new DEC and other
approvals are included) without clear expression of approval by the HOA of the Revised Plans

NOW, THEREFORE, the patties agree as follows:

[. The HOA will provide letters of unconditional support in the forms attached as Exhibit “D”
to include with VEQLIA’s submission of the Amended Plans (as defined below) to the
Planning Board and other regulatory agencies for the Treatment Facility. However, such
letters will be held in escrow by Silverberg Zalantis LL.C until such time as the conditions of
Paragraphs 2 and 3 below are satisfied,

2. VEOLIA will prepare an amended application to the Planning Board for approval of the
Treatment Facility, which application will include supporting technical documentation and a
complete set of amended plans that include: (i) a site plan substantially identical to and
consistent with the Revised Plan with respect to parameters including, but not limited to the
location, layout, configuration, height, elevation, and appearance of the building identified as
“GAC Treatment Building” on the Revised Plans and containing the totation that the
“Treatment Trailer” will be removed within twenty (20) days after construction of the GAC



Treatment Building as indicated on the Revised Plan, (i) a lighting plan providing that all
site lighting will be on a motion detectors; and (iii) a landscaping plan substantially similar
to the landscaping Plan entitied "Tree and Landscape Plan” attached hereto as Exh ibit “E*
(hereinafter “New Landscaping Plan") except that said landscaping plan will additionally
provide that after the removal of the Treatment Trailer, the area beneath the Treatment
Trailer shall be landscaped and specify such landscaping and/or plantings (collectively, the
«Amended Plans™). Although the Amended Plans will still reflect that the color of the
proposed GAC Treatment Building as green, the following note will be placed upon the plan:
“In ifs attempts to more quickly meet New York State Department of Health regulations,
Veolia ordered the building in the green color previously found provisionally acceptable to
(but not finally approved by) the Planning Board. The HOA prefers the color Fairview Taupe
{Benjamin Moote, HC-85). If this color is acceptable to and approved by the Planning Board,
VEOLIA will paint the GAC Treatment Building and existing Pump House Fairview Taupe
(Benjamin Moore, HC-85) within three months of the final landscaping installation.”

. Prior to submitting its amended application to the Planning Board, VEOLIA will submit the
Amended Plans (including the lighting and landscaping plans) to the HOA and give at feast
20 days’ notice to Silverberg Zalantis LLC that it will be making a submission to the
Planning Board and request a response fiom the HOA within 20 days from the date of notice
confirming that the Amended Plans comply with paragraph 2 and include a site plan and
landscaping plans that are substantially identical to and congsistent with Revised Plan and
New Landscaping Plan as such plans are to be modified as set forth in paragraph 2. Upaon the
HOA’s affirmative responise to said notice or the passage of 20 days, whichever comes first,
VEOLIA will submit its amended application to the Planning Board, which amended
application will include the Amended Plans that have been accepted by the HOA, either
expressly or by failure to act within 20 days of the date of notice (the “Accepted Amended
Plans”). The letter of unconditional support referred to in paragraph 1 shall be released to
Veolia upon the HOA’s approval of the Amended Plans or upon the passage of 20 days,
whichever comes first.

. Before the Planning Board and other regulaiory agencies and officials, YEOLIA will
diligently and in good faith pursue all necessary approvals for the Treatment Facility based
upon the Accepted Amended Plans as is reasonably practicable. VEOLIA shall not make any
material changes to the Accepted Amended Plans submitted to the Planning Board and other
regulatory agencies, unless it is required to do so by such entities, as a result of technical
requirements or to comply with applicable laws, regulations or industry standards.

. To the extent necessary, in its capacity as owner of the Property on which the Treatment
Facility is to be located, the HOA will authorize VEOLIA to make the Planning Boatd
application for the Treatment Facility and the HOA will within 15 business days of a request
from Veolia execute any forms required for Building Permits and any other required permits
or approvals, utility connections and the like in furtherance of the Treatment Facility, If
VEOLIJA meets the conditions in this Agreement, the HOA and its members agree not io

3



10.

commence ot join in any litigation challenging any approvalis, permits, waivets and/or
vartances authorizing developmient and operation of the Treatment Facility. All costs
associated with the application, approvals, permits, development and operation of the
Treatment Facility, including but not limited to utility costs, shall be borne entively and
exclusively by VEOLIA.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and other than the Treatment Facility approved by the
Planning Board (including all improvements shown on the Accepted Amended Plans, as may
have been modified pursuant to Paragraph 7 of this agreement), nothing herein authorizes
VEOLIA to undertake any changes requiring site plan approval from the Town of Carmel
Planning Board without the HOA’s consent or authorization or erect or construct any new
buildings or structures or expand any existing buildings or structures without the HOA’s
approval, except that nothing herein shall preclude VEOLIA from installing temporary
buildings and structures on the Property near or in the vicinity of the Treatment Facility to
respond to emergency situations.

In the event material changes to elements of the Accepted Amended Plans, including, but not
limited to, those envmerated in this Agreement, ave required by the Planning Board or any
other permitting authority or because of technical or legal imperatives or industry standards,
the Parties will confer and negotiate in good faith to attempt to reach an agresment regarding
the acceptability of such changes and acceptable revisions to the Accepted Amended Plans;
but in such case unless there is an amended agreement incorporating the material changes,
the HOA. shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement and may revoke ifs consent to
the Treatment Facility being placed on the HOA’s Propeity and take all necessary actions to
challenge any such proposed development or approvals.

Within 10 days of the execution of this agreement a representative of VEOLIA will email to
Katherine Zalantis confirmation that within 30 days VEOLIA shall pay to Silverberg
Zalantis, LLC and then within said 30 days, VEOLIA shall pay fo Silverberg Zalantis LLC a
onetime fee of to compensate the HOA for reasonable atiotneys’ fees the HOA has
and will incur in connection with VEOLIA’s pending application and the HOA’s actions
with respect theveto.

After having paid the HOA the sum specified in Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, VEOLIA
shal! have the right, in its sole discretion, to withdraw its application(s) for the Treatment
Facility and upon such withdrawal this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect.

VEOLIA represents it will provide new electrical service from Buckshol low Road as shown
on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit “F”. Based upon the foregoing, simuitanecusly with

the execution of the agreement, the HOA will provide fetter of unconditional support to the

ECRB providing that electrical service can be brought in from Buckshollow Road through its
property in the form attached as Exhibit “G”.



11, The undersigned represent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all
requisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have
been obtained.

12. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and

year first written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By: C/KZ/ZJ‘;? 7 (/737/“
Name: Chris Gréﬁano/’*

Title:  Vice President-GM

HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Akl )

) ss.:
COUNTY OFWddand )

T
On the * E " dayof & U , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said state personally appeared C42/5 G LAZIALO |, personally known to me or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that
by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

Atsie .
Notary Public 4

LARISA QUINN

STATE OF
NOTARY P 6362207

d In Rockland Coun
gg?rﬂ%?sslnn Expires 10/2

2]




11. The undersigned repiesent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all
tequisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have
been obtained.

12, This Agreement may be exccuted it one or moxe counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

instrument,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and
year firgt written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By:
Name;
Title:

HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS” ASSOCIATION, INC.

B)':MM
Name: Ko ETt Sclweleuen

Title: HoA P AIdeMsT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Maw Zl@»«,&
) 8.

COUNTY OF{iAna)-

2023, hefore me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said state personally appe @’m@% 65”?&%@2{, personaily known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be (ifé person whose name is subscribed to
the within insttument and scknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that
by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the insimument.

Qualified in Putnam CGounly
Commission Expttas March 03, 209"(
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. 1004 0285

UTILITY LINE EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIE AGREEMENT mads this J&rH day of april, 1988, by and
petween APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC., a Wew York corporation
having an office at 9 Blueberry Lane, Mill Pends, Putnam Valley,
Haw Yoxk 10579, #grantor”, and FOREST FRRK WATER COMFANY and
AUCKSHOLIOW SEWER CORFORATION, New Yotk corporations, having
affices at Union Vallsy Road, Mahopac, New York 10541,

collectively, “Grantee®.
WITNESSETH:

THAT the Granter in consideration of ONB (§1.00) DOLLAR and
other good and valuvable consideration paid by the Grantee, the
recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants to the
Grantea, 1ts suceessors and assigns, an exclusive and permanent
gensral right of way and easemeht cver lands ocwnad by the Grantor
as dascribed on Echedula “A" attached heretc and made a part
herete (the "Premises*), to install, constract, extend, replace,
relocate, operate, repair, msintain and XYepew wells, water and
sewer pipes and lines and such cther appurtenant and supporting
ecuirment, apparatus or structures as +he Grantee, or such
assignees a= the Grantee may elect, may now or =hall from tine to
time hereafter desn hecessary or appropriate for the providing of

sewar and water servica to the residential developnent presently

038&8




|

P A

4004 0280

ynder construction oh the Premibes and known as Hunter f2 HEun©=,
together with the right of ingrass and agréss OVer tha Frenises
for the passage of men, vahicles and machines as shall he deemsd

necesgary or appropriate by the Grantes for all of the above

PUrposes.

Notwithstanding anything contained hereim to she centrary,
&rantee only has thé right to censtruct a uell;;nulzts 50 as shown
on the subdivision map degcriked on Schedule "A® herate, and any
such well shall not bha constzuctsd within 1606 feet of any Lot line

shown on such WAP.

The rights granted hersundet by ths Grantor to the Grantee
shall only be exercised in a mannex go as not to Iinterfera with
the uge and enjoyment of the pranises as a rasidsntial community
conprising 4% residences, open spaces amd recreaticnal faciliviaes,
except during the pericd of tine when the Grantes ig actually
making any repair, maintenance or replacement.

., The pacties hereto acknowledge that the residences to he
censtructed on some of the Lots will ba in slose proximity to the
gewer 1line which crosses such Tats. The Grantee agrees that the
rogidences may be constructed on such Lots and further agrees that
in the evant any repair, maintenance or replacement is reguired
with respect to any portion of the seweT 1line crossing such Iots,
dvantee s6hall make such repaira, maintenance OT replacemsht in

sucih 4 manner £o as not to disturb or interfere with tha use and
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1004 0287

enjoyment of the residences eon such Lots except during the period
of tims when the Grantese iz actually making  such repair,

paintenance o replacement.

The Grantee shall bear all costs and expanses in connection
with the repalr, maintenance and replacement of the ntility lines
and shall rastora all disturbed areas te their original conditien,
or as olose to their crigimal condition as is reasonably possibls.

This hgreenment shall be binding upen and inure to the benefit
af the raspective parties hereto, and their respective SUCCessSOTs

and assigns.

WEEREAS, the parties hereunder have set thelr hands and saals

the day first above written.

APHRODTTE ACQUISITIONS, LHC.

By: $
o Jéoszph Harineili, President

Grantor

FOREST DARK WATER COMPANY

By:

ey
Tee Archer, President
Grantee

BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION

By:
fee aArcher, President
Grantee

JU———
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1004 0288

STATE OF NEW YORE )
) 88.:

CoUNTY OF PUTNAM )

i

on the day of April, 1988, before me personally came
JOSEPH MARINELLI, to me ¥nown, who, being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that he resides at Putnam Valley, New York, that
he is +the President of APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, iNc., the
corporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the
Board of Directors of said corporation.

Plotf Lo

Notary Euplic
3 reraip Publie, Stz el Hou W e
Coaliteed In Folze= Tesl-

wmminain Fym v ,/3! /‘f‘

STATE OF KEW IORK )
) &8.:
COUNTY OF EUTHRM )

on the /’Z,ﬁ day of April, 1988, pefore me persconally came
1EE ARCHER, to me known, who, being by me duly sworm, did depose
and say that he resides at Union valley Road, Mahopac, Hew York,
that he is the president of FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY and
PUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORFORATION, the corporations deseribed in and
which executed the foregolng instrument; and that he signed his
name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said
gorporatlion.

| %ﬁm

1=y Pukhe, sr‘
Qualilied in 7

el Easean

TJCEFT7 Yor
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SCHEDULE A
ALL that certain plot, plece or pa

lying and peing in the Town of Carmel,

of New York, shown

certain map entitled "Subdiv

the Office of the Pu

rcal of land, situate,
Nos. 2298 and 2288A.

County of Putnam and State

and designated as Lots Nos. 1 through 51 on a
jsion Map of Hunter's Run" filed in
tnam County Clerk on HMarch 28,

1988 as Map

SECTION 139
BLOCK 4
LOTS

4,0100 through.4.4500

e omo-;ﬁfraujﬁ Yef5 oD

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

MARY . NEARY, ESQ-

GOODHUE BANKS ARONS & PLCKETT
P.0. BOX 120

MT. KLSCO, WEW YORK 10549

[ S
REAL ESTATE
APR 1 8 vamg

TRANSFER TAX ﬁf
PUTNAM ,g
COUNTY

\ o
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[FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA PLANNING BOARD]

L2023
Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Submission by the Hunter’s Run Homeowners’ Assoctation, Inc., in Support of
the Amended Application by Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water
New York, Inc.),
for Site Plan Approval of the PFAS Treatment F. acility

Dear Chairman Praeper and Members of the Board:

1 am president of the Hunter’s Run Homeowners® Association, Inc. (the “HOA™), and am writing
on behalf of the HOA in support of the above-referenced application. As you are aware, Veolia
Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (*SUEZ”), applied for
site plan approval to authorize a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that
encumbers property owned by the HOA (the “Original Application™). The HOA reviewed the
Original Application, including the plans incorporated therein, and opposed it for two reasons.
First, the HOA believed that SUEZ did not have the right to develop the proposed improvements
on the HOA’s property without permission. Second, it viewed aspects of the design and location
of the treatment facility depicted on the plans to be objectionable.

Following the Planning Board’s initial review of the Original Application and consideration of
the HOA s opposition to it, the Planning Board asked Veolia and the HOA to wortk together to
achieve the goal of generating new plans for the proposed treatment facility which would be
acceptable to both parties. The parties have since collaborated with each other and, in fact,
reached an agreement as to a conceptual plan which the HOA has approved (the “Revised Plan”).
Afier thorough review of the full set of plans which are being submitted to your Board
contemporaneously with this letter (the “Amended Plans™), the HOA has determined that they
are substantially consistent with the Revised Plan. As a result, the HOA supports approval of the
Amended Plans which it has concluded will advance the important objective of meeting state-



Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
October , 2022

Page 2

imposed guidelines for water treatment, serving both the public at large and the HOA’s
members, while not generating any significant impacts.

Accordingly, we urge your Board to move quickly to approve Veolia’s pending application,
requiring as few changes as practical to the Amended Plans.

Respectfully submitted,

Hunter’'s Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

By:_

, President



[FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA TO APPROVAL AGENCY]

Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Involved Agency

Re:  Application of Veolia Water New York Inc (Veolia) (formerly known as SUEZ Water New
York, Inc.) for Approval of the
PFAS Treatment Facility in the Town of Carmel, New York

Dear

1 am president of the Hunter’s Run Homeowners® Association, Inc. (the “HOA”), and am writing
on behalf of the HOA to support the above-referenced application. Veolia Water New York Inc.
(Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (“SUEZ"), has applied to your agency to
authorize installation of a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that encumbers
property owned by the HOA in the Town of Carmel. The HOA has reviewed the application
and, in fact, worked with Veolia to refine the plans included therein. We believe that granting
the requested approval will advance the important objective of meeting state-imposed guidelines
for water treatment, while not having significant impacts on HOA members or the public.

Accordingly, we ask that you move quickly to approve Veolia’s pending application.
Respectfully submitted,

Hunter’s Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

. President
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EXHIBIT G



LETTERHEAD

DATE

Environmental Conservation Board rtrombetta@ci.carmel.ny.us
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac NY 10541

RE: Veolia Application to allow new electrical service from Buckshollow Road

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board,

| write this letter to confirm that the Hunters Run HOA, owner of the property in question, tohsents to
and endorses the new electric service application by Veolia,

Sincerely,

Hunters Run HOA
BY: its Authorized officerfagent

Signature Printed Name

Title



Jackie Berger

From: Jackie Berger

Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 11:47 AM

To: Jackie Berger

Subject: FW: 4870 Mahopac Wells - Updated NYSDEC and ACOE correspondences

Attachments: image002.png; 4. 4870 SITE PLAN 04-09-24 compressed.pdf; NWP_Approval 5-15-23
(2).pdf

From: Smith, Steven C. <scsmith@GFNET.com>

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2024 1:36 PM

To: steven.garabed <steven.garabed@veolia.com>; maria.stepanova <maria.stepanova@veolia.com>; Adam Wekstein
<a.wekstein@htwlegal.com>; Liskovich, Sophia Z. <sliskovich@GFNET.com>; Thomas Hercel <thomas.hercel@jfcson.us>;
Ryan A. Nasher <RNasher@anzny.com>; Jackie Berger <jberger@anzny.com>

Subject: FW: Permit ID 3-3720-00473/00001

All,

Please see the email from DEC below. Since the dry pond avoided wetland impacts, the revised drawings provided to
DEC (and attached to this email) are approved. DEC will not be issuing a new approval letter. Therefore, the email
below from Sarah should be provided to the Carmel ECB.

As | mentioned in my email this morning, since there are no additional wetland impacts, the previous ACOE approval is
still valid (also attached).

Steven C. Smith | Senior Project Environmental Scientist and Permit Coordinator

Gannett Fleming, Inc. | 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011 | Company Telephone 717.763.7211
Direct 717.886.5413 | Mobile 717.701.0279 | Email scsmith@gfnet.com

Excellence Delivered As Promised

Gannett Fleming is ISO 9001:2015 Certified.

www.gannettfleming.com | Stay connected: Twitter | Facebook | LinkedIn | YouTube

From: Pawliczak, Sarah A (DEC) <Sarah.Pawliczak@dec.ny.gov>

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2024 1:17 PM

To: Smith, Steven C. <scsmith@GFNET.com>

Cc: Liskovich, Sophia Z. <sliskovich@GFNET.com>; Benedetto, Frank J (DEC) <Frank.Benedetto@dec.ny.gov>
Subject: RE: Permit ID 3-3720-00473/00001

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Steve,
| apologize for the delay.

The dry pond (previously labeled as a “rain garden” on the previous set of plans) has been redesigned to avoid
impacts to the wetland and the earth embankment on the west side of the dry pond has been replaced using a
concrete wall to allow for the needed footprint of the pond but without encroaching into the wetland. The layout

1



for the proposed PFAS building and adjacent truck turnaround were flipped around but the overall impact to the
wetland buffer did not increase. As there are no additional impacts to the wetland or adjacent area, the
changes shown on the plans are approved.

Thank you,

Sarah Pawliczak (she/her/hers)

Biologist, Bureau of Ecosystem Health

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, NY 12561

P: (845) 256-3050 | sarah.pawliczak@dec.ny.gov
www.dec.ny.gov |

New, | Department of -
STATE | Environmental | il
-

Conservation

From: Smith, Steven C. <scsmith@GFNET.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 8:02 AM

To: Pawliczak, Sarah A (DEC) <Sarah.Pawliczak@dec.ny.gov>

Cc: Liskovich, Sophia Z. <sliskovich@GFNET.com>; Benedetto, Frank J (DEC) <Frank.Benedetto@dec.ny.gov>
Subject: RE: Permit ID 3-3720-00473/00001

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or
unexpected emails.

Good morning Sarah,

As | mentioned in my voicemail, | will be heading to the Town of Carmel ECB meeting this evening to discuss the project
and the local wetland permit that we are asking for approval. Since the dry pond has been redesigned to avoid any
additional impacts to the wetland, we are not anticipating any issues with the local board. However, they will be
withholding approval until DEC approval is received. Since the dry pond was redesigned, is additional DEC review
required? If possible, please let me know the status of your review so that | can relay that to the ECB.

Thank you for your assistance.
Regards,
Steve

Steven C. Smith | Senior Project Environmental Scientist and Permit Coordinator

Gannett Fleming, Inc. | 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011 | Company Telephone 717.763.7211
Direct 717.886.5413 | Mobile 717.701.0279 | Email scsmith@gfnet.com

Excellence Delivered As Promised

Gannett Fleming is ISO 9001:2015 Certified.

www.gannettfleming.com | Stay connected: Twitter | Facebook | Linkedin | YouTube

From: Smith, Steven C.

Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 6:53 PM

To: Pawliczak, Sarah A (DEC) <Sarah.Pawliczak@dec.ny.gov>

Cc: Liskovich, Sophia Z. <sliskovich@GFNET.com>; Benedetto, Frank J (DEC) <Frank.Benedetto@dec.ny.gov>
Subject: RE: Permit ID 3-3720-00473/00001




Hi Sarah,

The dry pond (previously labeled as a “rain garden” on the previous set of plans) has been redesigned to avoid impacts
to the wetland. As seen on the plan view (Sheet 4) and the details (Sheet 5), the earth embankment on the west side of
the dry pond has been replaced using a concrete wall. This will allow for the needed footprint of the pond but without
encroaching on the wetland.

Since the wetland impacts are being avoided, please let us know if any additional review is required by DEC. The ECB for
the Town of Carmel is withholding approval of their local wetland permit pending approval from DEC. If no DEC review
is needed since the wetland impacts are being avoided, please let us know. If DEC still needs to review the revised plans
and possibly provide a revised permit approval, please let us know and we will await your future coordination.

Thanks and have a great weekend.

Steven C. Smith | Senior Project Environmental Scientist and Permit Coordinator

Gannett Fleming, Inc. | 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011 | Company Telephone 717.763.7211
Direct 717.886.5413 | Mobile 717.701.0279 | Email scsmith@gfnet.com

Excellence Delivered As Promised

Gannett Fleming is ISO 9001:2015 Certified.

www.gannettfleming.com | Stay connected: Twitter | Facebook | LinkedIn | YouTube




Arnold, Jillian N.

From: Orzel, Brian A CIV USARMY CENAN (USA) <Brian.A.Orzel@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2023 5:58 PM

To: Arnold, Jillian N.

Cc: Smith, Steven C,; Liskovich, Sophia Z.

Subject: RE: [DoD SAFE] ORZEL.BRIAN.ALBERT has picked up your drop-off!
Attachments: NWP Regulations FR 27DEC21.pdf; NWP Regional Conditions PN 11FEB22.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Jillian,
We received the pre-construction notification for NWP 3 for the above referenced project on March 13, 2023.
Due to my excessive work load, | was unable to provide a written determination within 45 days of its submission.

In accordance with the current nationwide general permit regulations (Federal Register dated December 27, 2021, pages
73522 to 73583), if the Corps of Engineers district does not respond to a pre-construction notification within 45 days of
receipt, then the applicant may proceed with the project as proposed.

That means that the applicant must perform the work as proposed in your pre-construction notification, including any
required mitigation. Any substantive changes to the project would require the applicant to submit a new notification to
this office.

If you have any questions, let me know.

Brian

Brian A. Orzel

Senior Regulatory Project Manager, Civil Engineer
NY District US Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Branch

26 Federal Plaza, Room 16-406

New York, New York 10278-0090

Please note in order to ensure our continuity of operations and improve the timeliness of permit application reviews due
to the on-going COVID-19 virus, the New York District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is requiring that all new permit
applications be submitted to the New York District electronically at CENAN-R-Permit-App@usace.army.mil. Until further
notice, the New York District will no longer process any paper permit applications.

From: Arnold, Jillian N. <jarnold @GFNET.com>
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 3:29 PM



To: Orzel, Brian A CIV USARMY CENAN (USA) <Brian.A.Orzel@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Smith, Steven C. <scsmith@GFNET.com>; Liskovich, Sophia Z. <sliskovich@GFNET.com>
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] FW: [DoD SAFE] ORZEL.BRIAN.ALBERT has picked up your drop-off!

Good afternoon Brian,

| just wanted to check in with you on the 45 day review period for these projects submitted in March. | know that your
workload has been very busy. | just wanted to ask to find out where on the timeline we were as | know these projects
were at a point where they were waiting on approvals prior to completing work.

Thank you very much for your time on these projects.
Have a great day.
Jillian

Jillian Arnold, PWS | Senior Project Environmental Scientist
Gannett Fleming | 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011
o 717.886.5402 | ¢ 717.422.6229 | jarnold@gfnet.com
Excellence Delivered As Promised

gannettfleming.com | Stay connected: LinkedIn | Facebook | Twitter

PRINTING SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT: Gannett Fleming is committed to conserving natural resources and minimizing adverse environmental impacts.
Please consider the environmental impacts before printing this email or attachments.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any attachments may contain confidential information for the use of the named addressee. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
distribution, or copying of it or its contents is prohibited.

From: NoReplyTo@mail.mil <NoReplyTo@ mail.mil>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 3:53 PM

To: Arnold, Jillian N. <jarnold@GFNET.com>

Subject: [DoD SAFE] ORZEL.BRIAN.ALBERT has picked up your drop-off!

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This is an automated message sent to you by the DoD SAFE service.

The drop-off you made (claim ID: hf4fvf9JFzF3HMAs) has been picked-up.

The file "USACE NWP3 PCN Package March 13 2023 - Archer Well.pdf" was picked up by you, the sender.
Note: You will not be notified about any further pick-ups of files in this drop-off by this recipient.

Full information about the drop-off:

Claim ID: hfafvf9JFzF3HMAs
Drop-off Submitted: 2023-03-13 18:46:25 UTC
Drop-off Completed: 2023-03-13 18:46:31 UTC

Note:



Please copy all files to link before sending. It will only let you send once.

— Sender —

Name: Jillian Arnold

Organization: Guest

Email Address: jarnold@gfnet.com

— Files —

Name:

Description:

Size:

SHA-256 Checksum:
Content Type:

Name:

Description:

Size:

SHA-256 Checksum:
Content Type:

Name:

Description:

Size:

SHA-256 Checksum:
Content Type:

Name:

Description:

Size:

SHA-256 Checksum:
Content Type:

USACE NWP3 PCN Package March 13 2023 - Archer Well.pdf

Veolia Archer NWP PCN

42.1 MB
F7A8E14D6D8CFC84170469CA0B749498821DB5C5E7C317AAO0F44FAAFO10CO6FF
application/pdf

USACE NWP3 PCN Package March 13 2023 - London Bridge Well.pdf

Veolia London Bridge NWP PCN

57.2 MB
31EF92C444A41F3BC718B2F7F3F3FFECD7ABIBDOFAF8BD5CB32A950C464C92A9
application/pdf

USACE NWP3 PCN Package March 13 2023 - Mahopac Well.pdf

Veolia Mahopac NWP PCN

48.1 MB
923695EF74EC0C13904874F1131397EBB81287ADE73CD9DD11E929575DE40BAE
application/pdf

USACE NWP3 PCN Package March13 2023 - Geymer Well.pdf

Veolia Geymer NWP PCN

50.1 MB
F6BDB4C689E2AA3250911AB8168A0669B12D7ABA0BCBF190F59072E40647D033
application/pdf
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THOMAS A. NUGENT
Architect
79 Austin Road
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-7495

MEMORANDUM

To: Carmel Planning Board, Patrick Cleary AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP, Richard
J. Franzetti P.E Town Engineer, Michael Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement

From: Thomas Nugent, RA
Date: April 26, 2024

Re: Carrillo, 1849 Rt 6 (Tax Map #55.10-1-16)

The following are amendments to Site Development Plan dated 2/27/24, and
revised 4/24/24.

The parking lot area design has been revised based on the comments from the
Planning Board meeting, existing conditions noted more clearly. Loading
area relocated.

The zoning table has been corrected.

Note regarding proposed occupancy indicating (3)-2 bedroom apartments
only and there will be no commercial use proposed

No changes in topography/drainage, paving or building footprint proposed.

Notes regarding HVAC equipment, open space, modifications to building
exterior, asphalt removal on neighboring property added.

Water supply and sewerage adequacy calculated and indicated on plan.

Sight distances shown on plan at site entrance.



The proposed three apartments meet code or will be modifed to do so as
required.

Turning radii indicated on plan.
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RAYEX DESIGN GROUP

DESIGN PLANNING CONSTRUCTION

266 SHEAR HILL ROAD
MAHOPAC, NEW YORK 10541
845-621-4000
RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM

April 29, 2024

Town of Carmel, Planning Dept
60 McAlpin Avenue
Carmel, NY, 10541

Re: 2 Clark Place TM 75.12-1-42

response to memo

Variance schedule was added.

Legend was added.

Copy of survey is attached.

Refuse storage bin has been added.

All existing lighting has been added.

Site distance and graphic representation of vehicle movement along with
turning raii added.

7. Site traffic signs have been added to site plan.

8. No construction or disturbance note added to plan.

A

If 1 could be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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Wiliam Vilanova Diane Hemry Richard Bereck
POBOX 306 13 Mary Ave
Mahopac, NY 10541 Baldwin Place, NY 10505 Mahopac, NY 10541
7544168 7512117 7543210
Filppo Canonaco Anthony Azadian Melissa Mustafa
50 Longdale Rd 14 Mary Ave 15 Indian Av
Mahopac, NY 10541 Mahopac, NY 10541 Mahopac, NY 10541
75.48-1.60 751213 75.12-1.18
Joseph Duty Andre Rytel Philip Canonaco
16 Clark Pl 16 Ellen Ave 50 Longdale Rd
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7512128 7544170 754329
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Mahopac, NY 10541 Frv— Mahopac, NY 10541 § : § -
AREA MAP _ SCALE: 1" = 300" +\— VICINITY MAP _ SCALE: 1" = 500" +\—
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Geniesimo North LLC Zucca Ievocable Living Trust Shahinur Rahman
2SheyiLn 28 Elen Ave + Calfornia St
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75.02:2:37 75.12:1.25
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2,119 S.F.
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DESIGN PLANNING CONSTRUCTION

ROY A. FREDRIKSEN, PE

DESIGNsPLAN ONSULTING
266 SHEAR HILL RD.»MAHOPAC, NY 10541+ 845-621-4000
RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM
OWNER 0B %
2 CLARK PLACE LLC. [oRveY: ]
CHKD BY.
PROJECT: LEGALIZATION OF TWO EXISTING | [TAX WAP #
APARTMENTS LOCATED AT 2 CLARK 1212
PL IN MAHOPAC, NT. !

SHEET TITLE: FLOOR PLANS
I OFI

REVISIONS

DATE: 3/14/2024
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®  THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON DESIGNATED AS LOTS 1,2 & 3 ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, "REVISED
MAP OF LAKEVIEW PARK", FILED IN THE PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON JANUARY 28, 1941 AS FILED S l , R VE Y o F PRO PE R TY
MAP No. 211
PREMISES ALSO DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE A" OF TITLE REPORT PREPARED BY COURT STREET
ABSTRACT INC. IN TITLE No. CSA23-08276-P S I TU A TE I N TH E
® THE OFFSETS SHOWN HEREON ARE NOT INTENDED TO ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES FOR THE ERECTION
OF FENCES, STRUCTURES OR ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS. ’ O WN O F ( : A R M E l P
® ENCROACHMENTS BELOW GRADE AND/OR SUBSURFACE FEATURES, IF ANY, NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN
HEREON.
® UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR'S } U TNAM COUN TY
SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAWS.
® THE INFORMATION DEPICTED HEREON IS BASED UPON AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY AND IS AN OPINION NEW YORK
BASED UPON SAID SURVEY. VARIATIONS IN OFFSETS FROM THAT OF THE OTHERS CAN AND MAY EXIST. L /h k
® ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND P )
SURVEYOR'S SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE TRUE VALID COPIES. SCALE : 1 15 Land Suri veyors pr.c.
. 21 Clark Place, Suite 1-B Mahopac, N.Y. 10541
®  CERTIFICATIONS INDICATED HEREON SIGNIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEYED : NOVEMBER 14, 2023 Ph 28-5857
SURVEY CONDUCTED ON THE DATE SHOWN AND THAT SAID SURVEY WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EXISTING " CODE OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYS " ADOPTED BY THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. THIS CERTIFICATION SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE
PARTY FOR WHOM THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED AND ON THEIR BEHALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY AND
LENDING INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON. THIS CERTIFICATION SHALL NOT BE TRANSFERABLE. ® PREMISES ARE DESIGNATED ON THE TAX MAPS FOR THE
TOWN OF CARMEL
_CERTIFIED TO: SECTION: 7512 BLOCK: 1 LOT: 42 & P/O LOT 43
OLD REPUBLIC TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY PROPERTY AREA: 12,875 Sq.Ft. - 0.2955 ACRE
COURT STREET ABSTRACT INC. (Title No.CSA23-08276-P) COPYRIGHT 2023

LINK LAND SURVEYOR P.C. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THE UNAUTHORIZED
2 CLARK PLACE, LLC REPRODUCTION AND OR DISTRIBUTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS ILLEGAL,
' AND IS A VIOLATION UNDER UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAWS.






